



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.172 OF 2026 (F)

M. C. PRAVEENJIT NAMBIAR

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE OFFG. PRINCIPAL V M SALGAOCAR
COLLEGE OF LAW AND 5 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Petitioner present in person.

Mr. D. Lawande with Mr. Jay Mathew, Advocates for Respondent No. 1

Ms. A. Agni, Senior Advocate with Mr. Junaid Shaikh, Advocate for
Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Devidas Pangam, Advocate General with Ms. Maria Correia and Mr.
Shubham Priolkar, Additional Government Advocates for the State.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 21st January, 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Pangam, learned Advocate General, appearing for the State, has placed on record the communication dated 20.01.2026, by which the Directorate of Fire and Emergency Services has granted Provisional No Objection to Respondent No. 1, College, subject to the conditions contained in the undertaking dated 20.01.2026. The undertaking given by Respondent No. 1 is also annexed to the communication.

2. Since Respondent No. 1 has now obtained the provisional No Objection Certificate, they are permitted to conduct classes of the college and hold its events based on No Objection Certificate; however, we expect Respondent No. 1 to comply in letter and spirit, with the undertaking given to Respondent No. 3 and implement all recommendations of the Fire Department which are found in Annexures (a) and (b) of the communication dated 20.01.2026.

3. List this matter on 04.03.2026 for reporting compliance of the undertaking and the implementation of the communication dated 20.01.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSADEKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.