



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.43 OF 2026

M. C. PRAVEENJIT NAMBIAR

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE OFFG. PRINCIPAL V M SALGAOCAR
COLLEGE OF LAW AND 5 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Petitioner present in person.

Mr. D. Lawande with Mr. Jay Mathew, Advocates for
Respondent No. 1

Mr A. Agni, Senior Advocate with Mr Juniad Shaikh, Advocate
for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Devidas Pangam, Advocate General with Ms. Shubham
Priolkar, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No.
3.

Mr. Somnath Karpe, Central Government Standing Counsel with
Mr Anand Shirodkar and Ms. Samiksha Vaigankar, Advocate for
Respondent No. 4.

Mr. Pravin Faldessai with Ms. S. Falcao, Deputy Solicitor
General of India for Respondent No. 5.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 30th March, 2026

P.C.

A copy of the No Objection Certificate (NOC) issued under
Rule 26 of the Goa State Fire Force Act, 1986 and the Rules of 1997
has been placed on record along with the preliminary affidavit in reply
filed on behalf of Respondent No.1, namely V. M. Salgaocar College
of Law and others.

2. The Petitioner is directed to implead the Proctorial Board of the

Respondent No.1 College as Respondent No.7 to the present Petition. The amendment shall be carried out forthwith.

3. Issue notice to the newly added Respondent No.7, returnable on 06.05.2026.

4. The Petitioner has raised two grievances. Firstly, it is submitted that the Petitioner has preferred an appeal dated 27.01.2026 before the Bar Council of India, challenging the decision of the College Grievance Committee of Respondent No.1 College.

5. Shri Faldessai, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appearing on behalf of the Bar Council of India, is directed to take instructions and make a statement regarding the timeline within which the aforesaid appeal shall be disposed of.

6. The second grievance pertains to the communication dated 03.11.2025 issued by the Students' Grievance Redressal Cell of Respondent No.1, whereby the Petitioner's complaint dated 10.09.2025 came to be dismissed.

7. Upon consideration of the aforesaid grievances, we are of the view that none of these issues shall preclude the Petitioner from appearing for the Fourth Semester Examination scheduled to be held on 15.04.2026.

8. List the matter on 06.05.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.